

No. 20-CV-318



IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 04/15/2024 11:15 AM
Filed 04/15/2024 11:15 AM

L. MORGAN BANKS, III *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

DAVID H. HOFFMAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

NICOLE L. STREETER (D.C. Bar #462864)
General Counsel
DANIEL P. GOLDEN (D.C. Bar #489689)
Deputy General Counsel
* LAUREN R.S. MENDONSA (D.C. Bar #1010096)
Assistant General Counsel
WEI GUO (D.C. Bar #1045296)
Assistant General Counsel

Office of the General Counsel
Council of the District of Columbia
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W., Suite 4
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 724-8026

April 15, 2024

* Counsel expected to seek leave to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Anti-SLAPP Act’s conferral of the right to pursue a special motion to dismiss that may have the effect of limiting discovery is an exercise of the Council’s broad legislative power to create substantive rights.2

 II. The Anti-SLAPP Act does not violate section 602(a)(4) of the Home Rule Act.8

 A. Consistent with the legislative history of the Home Rule Act, this Court construes section 602(a)(4) narrowly to prohibit the Council only from legislating in a manner that runs directly contrary to the terms of Title 11.8

 B. The Anti-SLAPP Act’s conferral of the right to pursue a special motion to dismiss does not run directly contrary to D.C. Code § 11-946.12

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Antero Treatment LLC v. Veolia Water Tech., Inc.</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2023 WL 8361332 (Colo. 2023).....	21, 22
<i>Apartment & Office Bldg. Ass’n v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 203 A.3d 772 (D.C. 2019).....	2, 9, 20
* <i>Bergman v. District of Columbia</i> , 986 A.2d 1208 (D.C. 2010).....	17, 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Chevy Chase Citizens Ass’n v. D.C. Council</i> , 327 A.2d 310 (D.C. 1974).....	8
* <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Convention Ctr. Referendum Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 441 A.2d 889 (D.C. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>).....	3
* <i>District of Columbia v. Sullivan</i> , 436 A.2d 364 (D.C. 1981).....	10, 12
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 540 So.2d 1350 (Ala. 1988).....	14, 22
<i>Flemming v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 1001 (D.C. 1988).....	16, 19
* <i>Ford v. ChartOne, Inc.</i> , 834 A.2d 875 (D.C. 2003).....	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Fridman v. Orbis Bus. Intelligence Ltd.</i> , 229 A.3d 494 (D.C. 2020).....	5
<i>Gary v. United States</i> , 499 A.2d 815 (D.C. 1985).....	3
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7

<i>Hessey v. Burden</i> , 584 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1990).....	21
* <i>In re C.A.P.</i> , 356 A.2d 335 (D.C. 1976).....	16, 21, 24
<i>In re Crawley</i> , 978 A.2d 608 (D.C. 2019).....	2, 9
<i>Khan v. Orbis Bus. Intelligence Ltd.</i> , 292 A.3d 244 (D.C. 2023).....	4
<i>McDougall v. Schanz</i> , 597 N.W.2d 148 (Mich. 1999).....	21, 22
* <i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978).....	2, 9, 10, 11
* <i>Mellowitz v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 221 N.E.3d 1214 (Ind. 2023).....	23, 24
<i>People v. McKenna</i> , 585 P.2d 275 (Colo. 1978).....	22
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. D.C. Gov’t</i> , 651 F. Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1986).....	20
<i>Price v. D.C. Bd. of Ethics & Gov’t Accountability</i> , 212 A.3d 841 (D.C. 2019).....	9, 12
<i>Pub. Media Lab, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 276 A.3d 1 (D.C. 2022).....	6
<i>Quattlebaum v. Barry</i> , 671 A.2d 881 (D.C. 1995) (<i>en banc</i>).....	3
<i>Seisinger v. Siebel</i> , 203 P.3d 483 (Ariz. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Spratt v. Toft</i> , 324 P.3d 707 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	18, 19
<i>Tenley & Cleveland Park Emergency Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 550 A.2d 331 (D.C. 1988).....	9
<i>Umana v. Swidler & Berlin, Chartered</i> , 669 A.2d 717 (D.C. 1995).....	24
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Noble</i> , 693 A.2d 1084 (D.C. 1997).....	18
<i>Varela v. Hi-Lo Powered Stirrups, Inc.</i> , 424 A.2d 61 (D.C. 1980).....	15
<i>Vining v. Council of D.C.</i> , 140 A.3d 439 (D.C. 2016).....	5

<i>Wilson v. Kelly</i> , 615 A.2d 229 (D.C. 1992).....	2
* <i>Woodroof v. Cunningham</i> , 147 A.3d 777 (D.C. 2016).....	9, 12, 18, 24
<i>Ysla v. Lopez</i> , 684 A.2d 775 (D.C. 1996).....	3

Statutes

The Home Rule Act, Pub. L. 93-198; 87 Stat. 774 (1973)

D.C. Code § 1-201.02.....	2
D.C. Code § 1-203.02.....	2
D.C. Code § 1-204.04.....	1, 14
D.C. Code § 1-206.01.....	2
D.C. Code § 1-206.02.....	<i>passim</i>

Title 11 of the of the D.C. Code

D.C. Code § 11-946.....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 11-2501.....	20, 21

The Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010, D.C. Law 18-351; 58 DCR 741 (2010)

D.C. Code § 16-5501.....	4
D.C. Code § 16-5502.....	4, 9, 25
D.C. Code § 16-5503.....	4
D.C. Code § 16-5504.....	4

Other

D.C. Code § 1-301.42.....	5
D.C. Code § 15-351 <i>et seq.</i>	17

D.C. Code § 16-4201 <i>et seq.</i>	13
D.C. Code § 16-4401 <i>et seq.</i>	13
D.C. Code § 16-5301 <i>et seq.</i>	13
D.C. Code § 28-3814.....	17
District of Columbia Court Reorganization Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-358, tit. I, 84 Stat. 475.....	15

Rules

D.C. App. R. 26(a)(2).....	1
D.C. App. R. 29(a).....	1
D.C. Rule of Professional Conduct 7.1.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	18
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9-I.....	17
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 26(b)(1).....	14
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56.....	17
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 62-III.....	17
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 70-I.....	17

Other Authorities

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA LEGISLATIVE DRAFTING MANUAL (2019).....	10
*D.C. Council, Report of Comm. on Public Safety and the Judiciary on Bill 18-893 (Nov. 18, 2010).....	3, 4

*House Comm. on the District of Columbia, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., Home Rule for the District of Columbia (Comm. Print 1974).....3, 11, 12, 16

Marissa J. Lang, *D.C. is becoming a protest battleground. In a polarized nation, experts say that's unlikely to change*, WASH. POST, Jan. 1, 2021.....7

S. Rep. No. 91-405 (1969).....16
